## Bracknell Forest Council Record of Decision

Work Programme Reference	1070939

1. **TITLE:** Disposal of The Lodge

2. **SERVICE AREA:** Adult Social Care, Health & Housing

3. PURPOSE OF DECISION

To agree contract terms for disposal of The Lodge to provide accommodation for people with learning disabilities.

4 IS KEY DECISION No.

5. **DECISION MADE BY:** Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing,

Executive Member for Transformation & Finance

6. **DECISION**:

1 Decision by the Executive Member for Transformation and Finance:

That the disposal of the Lodge to Places for People based on their submission but subject to satisfactory planning permission be approved.

2 Decision by the Executive Member Adult Social Care Health and Housing:

That a nominations agreement with Places for People be entered into subject to provision of accommodation for people with learning disabilities on the Lodge site.

## 7. REASON FOR DECISION

The Executive at its meeting on the 9 May 2017 agreed to go to tender to seek proposals from Registered Providers to develop the Council owned site the Lodge to provide accommodation for people with learning disabilities. The development of accommodation will generate significant revenue savings in support costs for people with learning disabilities.

## 8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not to accept the proposals to develop the Lodge site to provide accommodation for people with learning disabilities. However, that would mean the loss of specialist accommodation for people with learning disabilities developed on a cost effective basis.

9. PRINCIPAL GROUPS CONSULTED: None.

10. **DOCUMENT CONSIDERED:** Report of the Director of Adult Social Care, Health &

Housing

11. **DECLARED CONFLICTS OF INTEREST:** None.

Date Decision Made	Final Day of Call-in Period
15 September 2017	22 September 2017